
 

 
 

 
To: Members of the  

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., Tony Owen and Harry Stranger 
 

 A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held at Committee Room 1 - 
Bromley Civic Centre on THURSDAY 8 JUNE 2023 AT 10.00 AM 

  

There will be a pre-meeting for Council Members and officers at 9.45am. 
 

 TASNIM SHAWKAT 
Director of Corporate Services & Governance  
 

A G E N D A 

 

1    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3    PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR TALLI KITCHEN, 40B THE WALNUTS, 

ORPINGTON, BR6 0TW  

 
Orpington 

Objections to the applications are referred to in the attached reports of the 

Director of Environmental Services. 

The Chairman will request the names and addresses of those giving evidence 
together with the names of any representatives. 

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Steve Wood 

   stephen.wood@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4316   

FAX:   DATE: 30 May 2023 



This page is left intentionally blank



1 

Report No. 
ES20284 

London Borough of Bromley 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

Decision Maker: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  8th June 2023 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT  
TALLI KITCHEN 40B THE WALNUTS ORPINGTON BR6 0TW 

Contact Officer: Steve Phillips, Nuisance, ASB, Health & Safety and Licensing Manager 
Tel: 020 8313 4659    E-mail:  steve.phillips@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Colin Brand Director: Environment and Community Services 

Ward: Orpington 

1. Reason for report

1.1 To provide the Licensing Sub-Committee with information supporting them to determine this 
licence application. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee asked to determine this application having taken into 
account the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 to 2026 and written and oral 
representations by the applicant and objectors. 

Members can   

1. Grant the licence
2. Grant the licence with the addition of conditions necessary to promote any of

the licensing objectives
3. Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which

the application relates
4. Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor
5. Reject the application

Page 1 of 53Agenda Item 3



  2 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
 
1. Summary of Impact:  
 
  When making decisions under the Licensing Act 2003 the Council is required to promote the 

licensing objectives, one of which is the protection of children from harm. 
 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Corporate Policy 
 
1. Policy Status: Existing Policy: 
 
 The Council has adopted a statement of its licensing policy under the Licensing Act 2003 for the 

period 2021 to 2026. 
 
2. BBB Priority: Children and Young People Excellent Council Quality Environment Safe Bromley 
 Vibrant, Thriving Town Centres Healthy Bromley Regeneration 
 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Financial 
 
1. Cost of proposal: Licensing statutes allow for an appeal to the Magistrates Court against the 

Council’s decision. Should an appeal be made, costs are likely to be incurred but it is not 
possible to quantify these.  

 
2. Ongoing costs: Non-Recurring Cost  
 
3. Budget head/performance centre: Public Protection and Portfolio 
 
4. Total current budget for this head: £2.4M 
 
5. Source of funding: 2023/2024 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Personnel 
 
1. Number of staff (current and additional):  1 Licensing Officers supported by 3.5 FTE admin  
 
2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:   Not Applicable 
__________________________________________
[...]
m Responsible 

Authorities. The Public Health Nuisance Team objected on the grounds of Public Nuisance 
and the Protection of Children from Harm.   
 
The Police objected on the grounds of Public Nuisance but after mediation, and agreement of 
changes and additional conditions, the objection was withdrawn. 
 
These representations are contained within Appendix 3. 
 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Residents and interested parties  

1 objection was received on behalf of 5 households from High Street Orpington objecting to the 
application.  An objection was also received from a nearby hotel. 

These objections can be found in Appendix 3. 

 

Page 3 of 53



  4 

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1. Licensing Act 2003.  

The Licensing Act 2003 states that any premises requires a licence/certificate issued by the 
Council (premises licence/club premises certificate) where the following activities occur:- 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment 

a) Plays. (Where the audience exceeds 500 people) 
b) Films. 
c) Indoor sporting events. (Where the audience exceeds 1000 people) 
d) Boxing or wrestling entertainment. 
e) Live music. (subject to the Live Music Act 2013 exemptions) 
f) Recorded music. 
g) Performances of dance. (Where the audience exceeds 500 people) 

 
Provision of late-night refreshment (between 2300hrs and 0500hrs). 
Supply of alcohol (on and off sales). 
The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the club. 
The sale by retail of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to a guest of a member of the club for 
consumption on the premises where the sale takes place. 
Licences/Certificates may be issued subject to any terms, conditions or restrictions the Council 
feels are appropriate to address any or all of the four licensing objectives. 
The Council has previously agreed Bromley’s Statement of Licensing Policy for the Period 2021 
– 2026.  
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider the Statement of Licensing Policy and any Special 
Policy of Cumulative Impact currently in force when making any decisions in respect of these 
applications. 
 
Members’ attention is drawn to the following parts of the policy which are relevant to this 
application. 
 
 
Description of the Premises  

From the application “Modern restaurant and bar, offering authentic Indian food and desserts 
with a selection of alcoholic drinks designed to enhance our customer’s experience. There will 
also be the option to have a delivery of our menu at home as well. We would also like to be able 
to book private events on an ad-hoc basis.” 
 
The premises is located in the outdoor area of the Walnuts Shopping Centre off the High Street 
in Orpington.  A satellite image and street view of the premises can be found in Appendix 5. 
 

Licensing History   

This is a new premises licence application. The premises has been licensed previously, under 
different ownership from March 2015 until the licence was surrendered in May 2021. The 
previous licence was for the sale of alcohol and late night refreshment every day from 08:00 – 
00:00.  A copy of the previous licence can be found at Appendix 2. 
 

Page 4 of 53



  5 

Details of the Application 
 
This is an application for a new premises licence for the sale of alcohol both on and off the 
premises, to provide Late Night Refreshment, recorded and live music everyday from 10:00hrs 
to 02:00hrs. 
 
The application states that the opening hours of the business will be 10:00 to 02:30 every day. 

 
A full copy of the application form and plan can be found in Appendix 1. 
 
Note: The Police initially objected to the application but during mediation, the applicant agreed 
with the police to change to timings and conditions as follows: 
 
• The Premises will operate licensable activities until 00:00 and close at 00:30 

• All sales of alcohol for consumption on the premises shall be by table service only and 
there will be no vertical drinking. The premises will provide food in the form of substantial 
table meals that are prepared on the premises with the exception of an event. 

• When the premises is being used for a pre booked event, function, celebration or 
entertainment then a risk assessment will be carried out by the DPS/Management prior to 
the date fixed. If deemed necessary the management will put in place measures to negate 
any risk. Considerations to include but not limited to : appropriate number of staff, the use 
of polycarbonate glasses for all drinks, entry/dispersal policy and the deployment of SIA 
door staff. The risk assessments will be filed at the premises and made available to the 
Police and Council officers on request. 

 
The police have now withdrawn their objection. Revised timings and additional conditions 
agreed with the police can be found at Appendix 4. 

 
However, the Public Health Nuisance Team did not agree to the above and instead suggested 
that the following should be adopted; 
 
Terminal hour of premises:  

• Sunday to Thursday – 23:00 hrs 
• Friday and Saturday – 00:00 hrs 
• Thursday and Sunday prior to Bank Holidays – 00:00 hrs 
• New Year’s Eve – 01:00 hrs 

 
• All sales of alcohol for consumption on the premises shall be by table service only and 

ancillary to a substantial table meal and there will be no vertical drinking. The premises 
will provide food in the form of substantial table meals that are prepared on the premises 
with the exception of an event. 

 
Pre-booked events should be limited to 20 events per year. 

 
Representations  
 
During the public consultation period the Council initially received a total of 4 objections, 2 from 
Responsible Authorities, 1 from a nearby business and 1 on behalf of 5 residential households 
from High Street Orpington.  
 

Page 5 of 53



  6 

After mediation during which the applicant agreed to change the times and conditions applied 
for, the Police withdrew their objection.  A full copy o
[...]
ified Comments (See Appendix 3) 
Metropolitan Police 29th March 2023 Objection (withdrawn on 

agreement of changed times 
additional conditions) 

Planning Authority 29th March 2023 No response 
Trading Standards Service 29th March 2023 No response 
Public Health Nuisance 
Team 

29th March 2023 Objection  

Health & Safety Team  29th March 2023 No response 
Child Protection Team 29th March 2023 No response 
Fire Authority  29th March 2023 No response 
Public Health  29th March 2023 No response 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 7 of 53



13.5 Residents and interested parties  

1 objection was received on behalf of 5 households from High Street Orpington.  
An objection was also received from a nearby hotel. 
 
Full details of all representations can be found in Appendix 3. 

 
Non-Applicable 
Sections: 

Personnel and Procurement implications 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

Soft File Computer based records 

 

 

Page 8 of 53



  9 

 

 

Appendix 1 

 

Application Form & Premises Plan 

 

Page 9 of 53



Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 

completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 

answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary. 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

I/We Tamak Café Ltd 

        (Insert name(s) of applicant)  

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 

described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the 

relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003 

Part 1 – Premises details 

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

Talli Kitchen 

Unit 2
[...]
outdoors or both – 

please tick (please read guidance note 3)   

Indoors 

Outdoors 

Day Start Finish Both 

Mon 23:00 Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4) 

02:00 

Tue 23:00 

02:00 

Wed 23:00 State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night 

refreshment (please read guidance note 5) 
02:00 

Thur 23:00 

02:00 

Fri 23:00 Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises 

for the provision of late night refreshment at different times, to 

those listed in the column on the left, please list (please read 

guidance note 6) 

Bank holidays and New Years’ Eve 23:00 – 02:30 

02:00 

Sat 23:00 

02:00 

Sun 23:00 

02:00 

Page 23 of 53



J 

Supply of alcohol 

Standard days and 

timings (please read 

guidance note 7) 

Will the supply of alcohol be for 

consumption – please tick (please read 

guidance note 8)  

On the 

premises 

Off the 

premises 

Day Start Finish Both 

Mon 10:00 State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please 

read guidance note 5) 
02:00 

Tue 10:00 

02:00 

Wed 10:00 

02:00 

Thur 10:00 Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises 

for the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the 

column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 

Bank Holidays and New Years’ Eve – 10:00 – 02:30 

02:00 

Fri 10:00 

02:00 

Sat 10:00 

02:00 

Sun 10:00 

02:00 

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as 

designated premises supervisor (Please see declaration about the entitlement to work in the 

checklist at the end of the form): 

Name   Ateendra Dabas

Date of birth  

Address  

Postcode 

Personal licence number (if 

known) 

Issuing licensing authority (if 

known) 

Page 24 of 53



K 

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or 

matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of 

children (please read guidance note 9). 

 N/A 

L 

Hours premises are 

open to the public 

Standard days and 

timings (please read 

guidance note 7) 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5) 

Day Start Finish 

Mon 10:00 

02:30 

Tue 10:00 

02:30 

Wed 10:00 

02:30 Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be 

open to the public at different times from those listed in the 

column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 

Bank Holidays and New Years’ Eve 10:00 – 03:00 

Thur 10:00 

02:30 

Fri 10:00 

02:30 

Sat 10:00 

02:30 

Sun 10:00 

02:30 

Page 25 of 53



M

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10)

NB – Licensable activities shall cease at 01:00 except when a private event is booked 

where the terminal hour for licensable activities shall be 02:00. Where a pre booked 

function is being conducted, a minimum of one personal licence holder shall be present on 

duty throughout the event.  

The details of any private function booking shall be recorded and those records retained for 

a period of 6 months. These records to include the following:  

• the full name and address of the person making the booking together with their

mobile number and e-mail address;

• a clear copy of photographic identification of the person making the booking; and

• the nature of the booking and the number of patrons expected.

An event-specific risk assessment shall be completed by the DPS and/or Premises Licence 

Holder prior to any function being held. This assessment shall be recorded and available 

for inspection immediately by any police, community support or other authorised officer, 

on demand.  

The Premises Licence holder shall make sure that all staff are trained in the main principles 

of the Licensing Act 2003, notably the promotion of the four licensing objectives, and the 

s
[...]
ren must be restricted in accordance with the 
recommendations laid down by the British Board of Film Classification. 

OR 
(2). In circumstances where the licensing authority has reclassified a film. 
Then access of children should be restricted to meet this reclassification 
standard. 

 
Note:- "Children" means any person under 18 years of age. 

 
8. Door Supervision: 

(1). Any individual employed at the premises as a door supervisor must  
 

(a) be authorised to carry out that activity by a licence granted under 
the Private Security Industry Act 2001; or 
(b) be entitled to carry out that activity by virtue of section 4 of that 
Act. 

 
 
Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 
Held by the Licensing Authority: Stamped Reference Number: 15/00121/LAPRE 
Dated: 18th March 2015 
 
 
General  
 
The premises is licenced to operate as a Restaurant / Bar with food and drink 
supplied both internally and externally (subject to conditions 9 and 10 below) 
 
 
Crime and Disorder 
 
9. The sale and supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises shall be by way 
of waiter/waitress service to persons seated at tables or waiting to be seated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39 of 53



 7 

 
10. The sale and supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall be 
either: 
 

(a) to the external seating area (as identified and delineated on the 
approved layout drawing) whereby such sale and supply of alcohol 
shall be by way of waiter/waitress service to persons seated at 
tables within that area; or 

(b) to customers of the premises who have purchased and started to 
consume a bottle of wine but do not wish to finish the contents at 
the premises but wish to take such bottle home and where the 
bottle is then sealed for the customer to take away. 

 
11. The premises shall ensure that glassware or open containers do not 
leave the premises or any external seating area.  The premises will liaise 
with the Police. 
 
12. The premises licence holder shall ensur
[...]
cence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 
Sale or Supply of Alcohol on Every Day from 08:00 to 00:00 
Late Night Refreshment on Every Day from 23:00 to 00:00 
 
 
Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence 
 
CDG Licenceco Limited 
Of 
163 Eversholt Street  
London 
NW1 1BU 
 
 
Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number 
(where applicable) 
 
Registered under 12613450 Limited Company 
 
 
Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence 
authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 
Full Name: Amy Phillips 
 
 
State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 
 

Page 43 of 53



Page 44 of 53



  11 

 

 

Appendix 3 

 

Representations 

 

 

  

Page 45 of 53



Application comments: 
Objections: 

 
Objection 01: Statutory Nuisance & Anti-Social Behaviour Team  
 
Good morning,  
 
On behalf of the Statutory Nuisance and Anti-Social Behaviour Team I would like to object 
to this application under two licensing objectives: 
 

1. Prevention of public nuisance, and; 
2. Protection of children from harm 

 
For the reasons as follows: 
 

1. The hours proposed for opening, sale of alcohol and recorded music are 
unreasonably late and out of character with the area. In addition, the premises is 
located inside a pedestrianised shopping zone, directly opposite a Premier Inn Hotel 
and in fairly close proximity to residential properties, thus the hours of operation 
could detrimentally affect people’s sleep. 

2. The fairly close proximity of residential properties, on the access and egress to this 
pedestrianised shopping zone could be affected by the late night/early hours spill of 
customers, causing a disruption to sleep and potentially harming the sleep of 
children who reside in these properties.  

 
Thus, I would reconsider my objection if the following changes were made: 
 

• Terminal hour of premises:  
o Sunday to Thursday – 23:00 hrs 
o Friday and Saturday – 00:00 hrs 
o Thursday and Sunday prior to Bank Holidays – 00:00 hrs 
o New Year’s Eve – 01:00 hrs 

• All licensable activities to cease 30 minutes prior to the above times  
• The outside area to close at 22:00 hrs and tables rendered unusable 

 
Conditions required: 
 

• An acoustic lobby to be maintained to ensure minimal noise breakout from the 
premises.  

• All windows and doors to be kept closed when regulated entertainment is occurring.  
• Alcohol shall only be provided as ancillary to a table meal, except for those waiting 

for their table meal. 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46 of 53



Application comments: 
Objection 02: Residents of High Street, Orpington BR6 0PF 
 
Dear Sir/Madam,  
 
We as a collective of residents at xxx wish to make an objection to the alcohol and music license 
application at Unit 2 40B, The Walnuts Road, Orpington BR6 0TW. 
 
The unsocial hours of live music until 2am will mean that we will have our sleep impacted at our 
properties and the fact that the licence is being applied for 7 days a week seems completely 
unreasonable and excessive. We have made complaints before about the Turkish restaurant and 
their loud music that goes on late into the evenings and on some occasions to the early hours of the 
morning, yet nothing has been done by the council even on numerous complaints and recordings of 
noise levels being provided. Especially as they do not have a music licence. Also, The Premier Inn 
hotel is directly opposite the location if this venue at Unit2, 40B and will be impacted as it will 
reduce the enjoyment to individuals at the hotel. I would like to highlight that notice by letter could 
have been provided to Premier Inn as well as us as a collective as local residents living in the 
vicinity. The new development flats above part of the Walnuts should be considered too as they will 
also be impacted by noise and antisocial behaviour that woul
[...]
ight refreshment. The operating schedule makes no provisions for the 
control of delivery drivers coming and going up and down the street and also in terms of the constant 
opening and closing of doors.  
 
Currently there is an issue with crime and disorder in the area and local premises have experience property 
damage as a result to late night drinking in the area. A 2am licence with minimal dispersal measures, is likely 
to contribute the issues and have an adverse impact on the hotel residents and their children.   
 
It is our client’s position that should this application does not sufficiently promote the licensing objectives 
and should be rejected. 
 
We should be grateful if you could please confirm safe receipt and advise us of any hearing date and related 
communications from the other relevant parties.  

Page 48 of 53



  12 

 

 

Appendix 4 

 

Revised Timings and 

Additional Conditions Agreed with Police 

Page 49 of 53



From: Premises Licence <innpacked.com>  
Sent: 04 May 2023 10:11 
To: Licensing <licensing@bromley> 
Cc: T.Dandridge 
Subject: FW: Talli Kitchen - Orpington - FAO Paul Double 
 
Good morning, 
 
Please see email below from Tina at the Met Police. We agree to the below amendments to our 
application.  
 
Kind regards, 
 
Edith Lake 
Licensing Consultant 
 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
From: T.Dandridge  
Sent: Thursday, May 4, 2023 10:05 AM 
To: Premises Licence <innpacked.com> 
Subject: Talli Kitchen - Orpington 
 
Good Morning  
 
Following further consultation since I submitted an objection to the premises licence application – I 
can confirm that I am happy to withdraw the objection should you be in agreement to the following 
conditions below in addition to the conditions offered in the application. 
 

• The Premises will operate licensable activities until 00:00 and close at 00:30 
• All sales of alcohol for consumption on the premises shall be by table service only and there will be 

no vertical drinking. The premises will provide food in the form of substantial table meals that are 
prepared on the premises with the exception of an event. 

• When the premises is being used for a pre booked event, function ,celebration or entertainment 
then a risk assessment will be carried out by the DPS/Management prior to the date fixed. If 
deemed necessary the management will put in place measures to negate any risk. Considerations 
to include but not limited to : appropriate number of staff, the use of polycarbonate glasses for all 
drinks, entry/dispersal policy and the deployment of SIA door staff. The risk assessments will be 
filed at the premises and made available to the Police and Council officers on request. 
 
If you are in agreement, please forward this email onto the council and Cc me in and I will then 
officially withdraw the Police objection. 
 
Many thanks for your assistance in this application. 
 
Kind Regards 
 
Tina 
          
PC Tina Dandridge 
Licensing Officer SN BCU 
Bromley Police Station 
High Street, Bromley BR1 1ER 

Page 50 of 53



  13 

 

 

Appendix 5 

 

Satellite Image and  

Street View of the Premises 

 

Page 51 of 53



Street View of 40B The Walnuts, Orpington 

Previously Bella Italia 

 

Page 52 of 53



Satellite Image of 40B the Walnuts, Orpington 

Page 53 of 53



T
his page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR TALLI KITCHEN, 40B THE WALNUTS, ORPINGTON, BR6 0TW
	London Borough of Bromley
	Report No.
	ES20284
	Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	Premises  Licence issue 07 for website.pdf
	London Borough of Bromley
	Signed
	The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities.
	Signed


	15/00121/LAPRE
	Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
	Where the licence is time limited the dates
	Licensable activities authorised by the licence
	The opening hours of the premises

	Premises licence num

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 10am on 8 June 2023 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Nicholas Bennett J.P. (Chairman) 
Councillors Tony Owen and Harry Stranger 
 

 

 
 
4   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

 

Councillor Nicholas Bennett was appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 
5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

6   PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR TALLI KITCHEN, 40B 
THE WALNUTS, ORPINGTON, BR6 0TW 

 

The Applicant(s) attended the hearing with their representative; Charles 

Denny, a Licensing Consultant, at Innpacked Ltd. The Licensing Officer 
mentioned that there were 4 objections (one was representing 5 households 
at the High Street) and 3 in support of the application. The Metropolitan Police 

had initially objected, but later withdrew their objections once the Applicant(s) 
agreed to the proposed conditions. The Public Health Nuisance Team 

remained dissatisfied with the application. Some objectors withdrew their 
objections prior to the hearing. 
 
The Applicants’ Case: 
 

The Applicants’ agent explained that the Applicant(s) planned to have 120 
covers internally and 40 outside the premises. The Applicant(s) mentioned 
that they wanted to be able to host special events evenings for a  dance class, 

food tasting, particular milestone celebrations or other special events. The 
capacity for special events was for approximately 120 people. These events 

would be arranged by the premises, and would require advance booking. The 
Applicants’ representative provided some background to the application when 
it was originally submitted and as amended, having taken into consideration 

the agreed Metropolitan Police conditions.  
 
The Applicant(s) highlighted the considerable experience gained in running 

licensable premises and for a number of international reputable restaurants in 
India. The premises’ windows (and doors) were sufficiently glazed and had 

good sound proofing to ensure that noise was contained in the interior of the 
premises. They stated that the music would be played at a moderate level, so 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
8 June 2023 
 

2 

that customers could easily converse. Therefore, noise nuisance should not 
affect the neighbouring residents.  

 
The Applicant(s) also said that they would like to have a last entry time to the 
restaurant at 22:30 hours (but would be guided by the Council’s Licensing 

Team), and that last food orders ought to be placed earlier (at 22:15 hours), to 
ensure that the kitchen staff could manage to prepare the orders, and that 

patrons were properly served. The Applicant(s) mentioned that they would like 
to have the kitchen cleaned at the end of the evenings and thoroughly once a 
week. 

 
The Objectors’ Case: 

 

The objectors concern(s) which were received by the Council in writing, could 
be summarised as follows: The possible noise nuisance which may cause 

disturbance to the neighbouring residents. The licensable operating hours 
being too long. 

 
The Metropolitan Police had initially objected to the application, they then 
offered conditions which were agreed by the applicant(s). The Metropolitan 

Police accordingly withdrew their objections. The Public Health Nuisance 
Team, however, had not agreed to those conditions and suggested the 
following hours: 
 
Suggested Terminal Hour of Premises: 

 

Sunday to Thursday –      23:00 hours 
Friday and Saturday –      00:00 hours 

Thursdays and Sunday prior to Bank Holidays-  00:00 hours 
New Year’s Eve -      01:00 hours 

 
All sales of alcohol for consumption on the premises shall be by table service 
only and ancillary to a substantial table meal and there will be no vertical 

drinking. The premises will provide food in the form of substantial table meals 
that are prepared on the premises with the exception of an event. Events 

which are booked in advance will be limited to 20 events per year. 
 
Reasons for the Decision: 

 
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered the application as a whole, the 

written and oral representations, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
and statutory guidance and as amended at the above Hearing. The Applicant 
indicated a willingness to uphold the licensing objectives, to work with the 

licensable authorities, the residents and to listen to suggestions. 
 

The discussion was conducted in a semi-informal manner. The Licensing 
Sub-Committee asked a variety of questions relating to the licensing 
objectives in order to seek clarity and confirmation to all parties.  Both the 

Applicant(s) and the objector were likewise given time to do the same. The 
Licensing Sub-Committee amongst other things, inquired regarding the 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
8 June 2023 

 

3 
 

licensable hours, the activities, the anticipated number of staff and their role 
etc . 

 
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered the special events, and the fact 
that they were booked in advance. That, once the records are properly kept 

(as part of a condition), the records can be produced as and when required.  
Also, the fact that the premises could if they so wish; apply for Temporary 

Events Notices when required.  
 
During the Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing, the Council’s Licensing Team 

interjected at various times to provide necessary information, to provide clarity 
and to ask relevant questions. Part of the discussion centred on the licensable 

hours, noise nuisance, conditions, staff, and delivery hours. It was noted that 
the applicants were agreeable to the Metropolitan Police Conditions. Also, 
that the Applicants were willing to work in collaboration with the Licensable 

Authorities and the residential community as a whole. 
 

Decision: 

 
The Licensing Sub-Committee having considered all relevant legislation, 

policies, relating to the application and the relevant licensing objectives, and 
all representations, decided to grant a premises licence to Talli Kitchen 40B 

The Walnuts Orpington BR6 0TW--with conditions. The Licence will be 

subject to the amendments proposed at the Licensing Sub-Committee 
Hearing to include the following conditions: 
 

The Agreed Metropolitan Police Conditions:   

 

 ‘The Premises will operate licensable activities until 00:00 and close at 
00:30. The above hearing amended terminal licensable hours for 

Sundays to Thursdays at 23:30 hours (inclusive of 30 Minutes drinking 
up time) see Paragraph 3(b)(v) below.  

 All Sales of alcohol for consumption on the premises shall be by table 

service only and there will be no vertical drinking. The premises will 
provide food in the form of substantial table meals that are prepared on 

the premises with the exception of an event. 
 When the premises is being used for a pre booked event , function, 

celebration or entertainment then a risk assessment will be carried out 

by the DPS/Management prior to the date fixed. If deemed necessary, 
the management will put in place measures to negate any risk.  

Considerations to include but not limited to: appropriate number of 
staff, the use of polycarbonate glasses for the drinks, entry/dispersal 
policy and the deployment of SIA door staff. The risk assessments will 

be filed at the premises and made available to the Police and Council 
officers on request’. 

 
The Premises License was granted subject to the following conditions 
added at the Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing: 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
8 June 2023 
 

4 

(i) To adhere to the above amended Metropolitan Police Conditions as 
noted above 3(a) 

(ii) To adhere to the steps and conditions which have been offered by the 
applicant (Page 26 – 30 of the licensing application bundle)  

(iii) A limit of 30 Special Events per year at the premises 

(iv) A record shall be kept for each of the Special Events taking place at 
the premises and, to ensure the record is accessible to the 

Metropolitan Police and the Licensing Authority at request.  This is 
to  ensure compliance. 

(v) Terminal Licensable Hours at the premises are as follows: 

Except prior to a Bank Holiday 
 Sundays to Thursdays at 23:30 hours(inclusive of 30 Minutes 

drinking up time)  
 Fridays and Saturdays at 00:30 hours ( inclusive of 30 minutes 

drinking up time) 

(vi) The premises shall ensure that no noise is audible from the outside 
sitting area 

(vii) No customers shall be seated in the outside sitting area after 22:30 
hours 

(viii) No Alcohol shall be taken outside the premises after 22:30 hours  

(ix) All  Licensable activities shall be confined to the interior of the 
premises. 

(x) All external loudspeakers shall be turned off after 22:30 hours 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 


